MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

utes, (90° 9'), and running Northerly along the Easterly line of land of the Augusta Real Estate Association and the Easterly line of land of Charles Hanson, a distance of one hundred and twenty-five feet, (125'), to a second iron rod set in the ground; thence running Easterly parallel with the North line of Wade Street, so-called, a distance of thirty-seven and five-tenths feet, (37 5/10'), to a third iron rod; thence running Southerly parallel with the first described line a distance of one hundred and twenty-five feet, (125'), to a fourth iron rod in the North line of Wade Street, so-called; thence running Westerly along said North line of Wade Street a distance of thirty-seven and five-tenths feet, (37 5/10'), to the place of beginning.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 79

H.P. 1561 - L.D. 2063

AN ACT Concerning Tax Exempt Status of Property owned by the Farmington Village Corporation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, April 1, 1984, is the date prior to which the property tax assessment must be made on property owned by the Farmington Village Corporation; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not expire until after that date; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1911, c. 142, §2-C, as enacted by P&SL 1959, c. 90, is amended to read: Sec. 2-C. Property tax exempt. The property of said corporation shall be exempt from taxation by any tewn the Town of Farmington.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 30, 1984.

CHAPTER 80

H.P. 1685 - L.D. 2223

AN ACT to Amend the Charters of Various Sewer and Water Districts Organized under the Private and Special Laws, including the Paris Utility District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1967, c. 49, §7, 6th ¶, last sentence is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The trustees shall receive compensation as recommended by them and approved by a majority of the municipal officers of Paris, including compensation for any duties they perform as officers, as well as for their duties as trustees, in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 35, section 3223.

- Sec. 2. P&SL 1967, c. 49, §8 is amended to read:
- Sec. 8. Annual Report. The trustees or their designated representative shall make and publish an annual report, including a report of the treasurer, and such report may be included in, and published as part of, the annual town report.
- Also, a complete report of the activities of the district, including a financial report, shall be rendered at the annual town meeting of the Town of Paris by the board of trustees of said district, including a financial report or their designated representative.

Effective July 25, 1984.